
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair)

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, 
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, 
David Roney, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams, 
David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

21 January 2016

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Constitution Committee which will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 27th January, 2016 in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting.

4 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
(Pages 7 - 32)
Report of Internal Audit Manager

Purpose: To consider the annual review of the Code of Corporate 
Governance. 



2

5 THE '6 MONTH RULE' (Pages 33 - 36)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance)

Purpose: Councillors are required to attend at least 1 meeting of full Council, 
Cabinet and committee or a working group every 6 months. Failure to do so, 
without full Council approval, results in disqualification. It is not clear whether 
attendance as an observer is sufficient to satisfy the 6 month rule. 

6 CONTRACTS REQUIRING SEALING (Pages 37 - 40)
Report of Chief Officer (Governance)

Purpose: To recommend that the threshold should be increased to £250,000 

7 PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE 
(Pages 41 - 48)
Report of Deputy Monitoring Officer

Purpose: To review the Local Resolution Procedure after it being in operation 
for 2 years. 

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager



1

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
7 OCTOBER 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 7 October 2015.

PRESENT: Councillor Peter Curtis (In the Chair)
Councillors: Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Veronica  Gay, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, Neville 
Phillips, David Roney, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, and Arnold 
Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Councillor Peter Curtis (for Bernie Attridge), and David 
Healey (for Christine Jones)

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Robin Guest and David Wisinger

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Governance), Chief Officer (Planning & Environment), Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

9. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING 

In the absence of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) sought nominations for a chair for the meeting.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Peter Curtis be appointed Chair for the meeting.

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1 July 2015, were 
submitted. 

Matters arising
Minute 5, page 5, Councillor Arnold Woolley referred to the comments  
concerning absence through long term sickness in the second paragraph and 
asked if the matter had been raised with the Welsh Government (WG).  The 
Chief Officer (Governance) confirmed that he had raised the point with WG but 
had not received a response as yet.

Minute 5, Page 5, Councillor Chris Bithell referred to his comments concerning 
payments made to Members through outside bodies.  The Chief Officer advised 
that only claims for travel expenses had been made.
     



2

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.

12. NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on the differences 
between the Council’s current Constitution and the Model Welsh
[...]
 to address this.  During discussion it was 
further suggested that so as not to risk destabilising the Council, the Committee 
may wish to increase the recommended number of councillors to 20-25% to be 
confident of a reasonable spread of Members.

Councillor Chris Bithell expressed the view that 15% was too small and 
proposed that the number be increased to 25%.  The proposal was seconded.

In response to a further query from Councillor Carver concerning removal 
of the Leader and the process for appointment of a new Leader, the Chief Officer 
suggested that a paragraph could be included in the Constitution, in the event 
that the notice of motion  was passed, that there would be an election of a new 
Leader in which the previous deposed Leader was not able to stand. 



3

Councillor Chris Bithell asked  about the terms of office for Members as 
stated in paragraph 1.2.1.  The Chief Officer explained that the current term of 
office for Members was 5 years with the norm being 4 years and advised that 
there was no change in the law as yet. The Chief Officer also responded to the 
further query raised by Councillor Bithell regarding the wording in paragraph 
1.2.1 concerning the democratic accountability of Councillors.  He outlined the 
procedure for dealing with minor changes to the model Constitution. 

The Chair asked Members to consider approval of the changes 
recommended in Appendixes A-E of the report.  Members were also asked to 
vote on the proposal that the threshold for removal of the Leader be set at 25% 
of Councillors from  2 groups.  When put to the vote the proposal was carried.  
Councillor Glyn Banks abstained from the vote.  

    RESOLVED:

(a) That the changes as recommended in Appendixes A-E of the report be 
approved; and 

(b) That the threshold for removal of the Leader be set at 25% of Councillors 
from 2 groups.  

13. PROPOSED CHANGES TO CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND 
ENVIRONMENT) DELEGATED POWERS 

The Chief Officer (Governance) introd
[...]
to have 
been appraised under the new system by end of March 2015’ and thanked 
Councillor Woolley for identifying the typographical error.    

Councillor Aaron Shotton referred to page 48, paragraph 4, and said that 
the word Committee should be inserted following the word Constitution.   

 RESOLVED: 

That subject to the inclusion of the typographical errors,  the Overview & Scrutiny 
Annual Report be agreed and forwarded to Council.

15. NEW REPORT FORMAT FOR CABINET AND COMMITTEES 

The Member Engagement  Manager introduced a report on the new 
report format for Cabinet, Council and Committees. He advised that the report 
provided details of the new format which was intended to make reporting more 
effective and efficient.  Future  reports would be less resource intensive to 
prepare and easier and  quicker to read. The Committee was asked to comment 
on and approve the use of the new format for Council and Committee reports.

In response to a question from Councillor Clive Carver on when the new 
report format was to be introduced, the Member Engagement Manager advised 
that it was intended to use the new format for Council and Committee reports 
from November 2015, subject to the Committee’s approval.
 
RESOLVED: 

That the new report format for Cabinet and Committees be approved.

16.  MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.
          

(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.50 pm.)

…………………………
Chairman



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 January 2016

Report Subject ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

Cabinet Member Not Applicable

Report Author Internal Audit Manager

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Code of Corporate Governance forms part of the Constitution. It is reviewed 
annually to ensure that it is up to date and complies with all relevant legislation and 
other requirements. The review for 2015 has been completed by the Corporate 
Governance Working Group, who consulted with appropriate senior officers within 
the Council. The results of the review are shown in Appendix 1.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 For the committee to approve the updating changes proposed to the Code 
of Corporate Governance as shown in Appendix 1. 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE

1.01 The Code of Corporate Governance is one of the documents included in 
the Council’s Constitution and applies to all aspects of the Council’s 
business. Members and officers are expected in carrying out Council 
business to conduct themselves in accordance with the high standards 
expected by the citizens of Flintshire and in accordance with the 
aspirations set out in the code. 



1.02 The code is based on the six core principles contained in ‘Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government: Framework’, published by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the 
Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE).

1.03 The Cabinet in consultation with the Constitution Committee were 
responsible for approving the code and the Chief Executive and Monitoring 
Officer are responsible for ensuring that it is kept up to date by way of 
annual reviews. In September 2015 the Corporate Governance Working 
Group commenced this year’s review and update including consulting with 
appropriate senior officers within the Council. Whilst the majority of the 
code remains accurate and appropriate some parts of it needed updating. 
Attached as Appendix 1 is a copy of the updated code following the review 
which also indicates the tracked changes that have been made. 

1.04 The main updating changes this year are:
 In 1.2 some information on the developing Alternative Delivery 

Models
 In 1.9 updates on the Medium Term Financial Strategy
 In 1.17 updates on the information provided in committee reports
 In 4.9 and 4.10 information on the updated risk management 

approach
 In 4.21 to 4.25 information on the complaints and appeals 

procedures

Other minor changes appear throughout the document.

1.05 These tracked changes are being taken to the Audit Committee on the 
morning of 27th January 2016. Any comments and amendments from the 
Audit Committee will be reported to the Constitution Committee when 
considering this paper.

1.06 As the Code of Corporate Governance forms part of the Constitution, when 
the code is amended there is a need to update the Constitution with the 
amendments. If the Constitution Committee approve the updates to the 
code the Internal Audit Manager will consult with the political Group 
Leaders and the Constitution Committee Chair to check that they have no 
objection to the Constitution being updated with the amendments. In the 
event of any of them objecting there will be a need for it to be reported to 
the Council for approval.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None as a direct result of this report. 

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 With appropriate Council officers and the Audit Committee.



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 None as a direct result of this report.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Amended Code of Corporate Governance.

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None.

Contact Officer: David Webster, Internal Audit Manager
Telephone: 01352 702248
E-mail: david.webster@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 (1) Corporate Governance: the system by which local authorities direct 
and control their functions and relate to their communities.  It is founded on 
the basic principles of openness and inclusivity, integrity and accountability 
together with the overarching concept of leadership.  It is an inter-related 
system that brings together the underlying set of legislative requirements, 
governance principles and management processes. 

(2) Alternative Delivery Models: operating models which are different 
from current or traditional methods of service delive
[...]
dia briefings to 
do this.





CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 January 2016

Report Subject THE '6 MONTH RULE'

Report Author Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

All councillors are required to attend, as a member, at least one meeting of full 
Council, Cabinet, a committee or a working group every 6 months.  Failure to do 
so, without prior approval from full Council, results in disqualification.  This is 
known as the ‘6 month rule’.

A situation has arisen in relation to a councillor who attended an overview and 
scrutiny committee meeting intending to participate as a member only to find that 
she was no longer a member of that committee.  She therefore remained at the 
meeting as an observer.  This was the only meeting that the councillor attended 
during a 6 month period. 

It is not clear whether attendance as an observer is sufficient to satisfy the 6 month 
rule.  The answer is not clear from the legislation itself and there is no relevant 
case law on the issue.  How the present case is decided will set a precedent for 
future decisions until such time as the legislation is clarified.   It is therefore 
appropriate that this committee should establish the convention that will be used to 
judge this and future cases.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That, until such time as the position is clarified by further legislation or 
case law, the following convention will be used, in addition to the 
legislation, to interpret whether a councillor has satisfied the 6 month rule:

“Attendance by a councillor to observe, listen to or speak at any meetings 
of the Cabinet (or any of its sub-committees), a committee, a sub-
committee, a working group or task and finish group or member workshop 
(whether the public is entitled to attend some or all of the meeting) will be 
deemed sufficient to satisfy the requirement to attend meetings contained 
within s.85 of the Local Government Act 1972 (“the 6 month rule”).”



2 That Council be recommended to expressly confirm the authority of the 
Monitoring Officer to decide whether a councillor has complied with the 6 
month rule.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE ISSUES

1.01 S.85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972 provides that if a member fails 
to attend any meeting for 6 consecutive months from the date of his last 
attendance then he/she ceases to be a member. This is known as the “6 
month rule”.  Provided it does so before the end of the 6 month period, Full 
Council can approve the reason for non-attendance, and often does so, for 
example, in cases of ill-health.

1.02 Section 85(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 says that attendance “as 
a member” at any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, joint board, 
advisory body or outside body shall be sufficient to satisfy the 6 month 
rule.  However, it is not clear whether the phrase “as a member” requires 
the councillor to be a voting member of that committee etc or whether 
attendance to observe, listen and/or speak is sufficient. The legislation 
itself provides no further explanation and the issue has not been decided 
by case law.  The Committee is therefore asked to establish the 
convention that will be used to decide this and any similar case that might 
arise in the future.

1.03 The legislation was intended to provide a simple method for deciding 
whether a councillor was adequately fulfilling her/his duties and 
representing electors.  The key question at the heart of this issue is, 
therefore, how to judge the level of a councillor’s participation.

1.04 The 6 month rule was clearly established long before the advent of 
executive decision making and the cabinet/scrutiny process.  It reflects a 
time when committees and sub-committees undertook much more of the 
work for the Council.  Since the creation of cabinet style decision making it 
is fair to say that the work undertaken by non-Cabinet members within 
their own wards has taken on greater importance.  However the legislation 
has not kept pace and so does not recognise such ward work as a means 
of complying with the 6 month rule.  Councillors might therefore wish to 
give a broad interpretation to the 6 month rule to allow more scope for 
councillors to satisfy their obligations.

1.05 Some committees such as Planning and Development Control and 
Licensing Sub-Committee continue to make decisions and exercise 
functions that have an important impact on residents and the county. Also, 
members fulfil an important role when they participate in debate at scrutiny 
or member workshops.  Lastly, of course, all councillors are eligible to 
attend and participate in meetings of full Council where the most significant 
decisions are made.  So it is possible that members might feel that 
attendance at committee meetings etc is still a useful guide to measuring 
the fulfilment of councillor duties.



1.06 The Constitution does not currently specify any officer to determine 
whether a councillor has complied with the 6 month rule.  Ordinarily, the 
decision is a straightforward one but as can be seen from the current case 
it can be more complex, involving legislative interpretation as well as 
issues of principle.  In practice, the Monitoring Officer would be asked to 
make the determination, but it is silent on the point.  It is therefore 
recommended that Council be asked to expressly confirm that the 
Monitoring Officer has authority to decide whether a councillor has 
satisfied the 6 month rule.

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 If the council adopts the proposed convention there will be no resource 
implications.  If it does not adopt the convention then there will need to be 
a by election (likely cost about £3000).

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 Changes to the Constitution must be debated at full Council.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 Establishing the recommended convention would give the broadest 
possible scope for members to comply with the 6 month rule.  This extends 
the opportunity for those with full-time jobs to undertake the role and could 
help to encourage a wider range people to seek election.

4.02 There is a risk that the decision not to declare a vacancy could be legally 
challenged.  However it is believed that this risk is small and that there 
would be sound reasons for defending the proposed position.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk



7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 None



CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 January 2016

Report Subject CONTRACTS REQUIRING SEALING

Report Author Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Certain contracts are required by contract procedure rules to be “under seal”.  That 
is to say, to have the Council’s official seal attached rather than being signed by a 
manager.  One such category is contracts worth more than £250,000.  Section 
12.10 of the Constitution requires all contracts over £50,000 to be in writing and 
either signed by two officers or sealed.  For the sake of clarity there should only be 
one set of rules.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Section 12.10 of the Constitution be amended by deleting the words 
struck out as follows

“Authentication of Documents

Where any document is necessary to any legal procedure or proceedings 
on behalf of the Council, it will be signed by the Chief Officer, Governance 
or other person authorised by him/her, unless any enactment otherwise 
authorises or requires, or the Council has given requisite Authority to some 
other person.  Notwithstanding any arrangements set out within the 
Contract Procedure Rules which may require particular forms of contract 
for contracts of a lesser value, the Council expressly resolves that any 
contract with a value exceeding £50,000 entered into on behalf of the local 
Authority in the course of the discharge of a Executive Function shall be 
made in writing. Such contracts must either be signed by at least two 
officers of the Authority or made under the common seal of the Council 
attested by at least one officer.”



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES
1.01 The Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) are a comprehensive set 

of requirements for entering into contracts.  They require all contracts to be 
in writing.  They also require the following contracts to be under seal (CPR 
35.1).

“The following contracts shall be in writing and executed under seal:

(a) if the Council wishes to enforce the contract for more than six 
years after its end;

(b) where the price paid or received under contract is a nominal 
price or there is no consideration and does not reflect the 
value of the works goods or services; 

(c) where there is any doubt about the authority of the person 
signing for the other contracting party; 

(d) where it is required by law; or
(e) where the total value of the Contract exceeds £250,000.

The seal must not be affixed without the authority of Cabinet or of a 
Cabinet Member or Chief Officer acting under delegated powers. All 
contracts under seal will also require an official Purchase Order to 
be created on the Purchase-to-Pay solution (where available).”

1.02 Section 12.10 of the Constitution provides:

“Authentication of Documents

Where any document is necessary to any legal procedure or proceedings 
on behalf of the Council, it will be signed by the Chief Officer, Governance 
or other person authorised by him/her, unless any enactment otherwise 
authorises or requires, or the Council has given requisite Authority to some 
other person.  Notwithstanding any arrangements set out within the 
Contract Procedure Rules which may require particular forms of contract 
for contracts of a lesser value, the Council expressly resolves that any 
contract with a value exceeding £50,000 entered into on behalf of the local 
Authority in the course of the discharge of a Executive Function shall be 
made in writing. Such contracts must either be signed by at least two 
officers of the Authority or made under the common seal of the Council 
attested by at least one officer.”

Clearly, these requirements are similar to but not entirely consistent with the 
Contract Procedure Rules.  It would be preferable for them to be entirely 
consistent.

1.03 Given that CPR’s are comprehensive it would be better for all the rules to 
be in the same location.  It is therefore recommended that the part of 12.10 
that duplicates CPR’s should be deleted.



2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The CPR’s were considered by the Audit Committee, this Committee and 
Council.

3.02 Changes to the Constitution must be reported to Council.

4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 There are no risks associated with the proposed change.

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 None

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 None

Contact Officer: Gareth Owens, Chief Officer (Governance)
Telephone: 01352 702344
E-mail: gareth.legal@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 Contract Procedure Rules – a comprehensive set of rules that everyone 
must follow when entering into contracts on behalf of the Council.

7.02 Council Seal – a means of showing that a document has been authorised 
by the Council.  It consists of a red wafer seal attached to a document and 
stamped with the Council’s coat of arms.  The seal is signed by the Chair 
of the Council and one of a limited number of other signatories.





CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 27 January 2016

Report Subject Proposed alterations to the Local Resolution Procedure

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The Council adopted the Local Resolution Procedure (“LRP”) on the 25 June 
2013.  Since then six cases have been handled under the LRP and it was 
considered that, a

Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
27 JANUARY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 27 January 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, 
Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors Andy Dunbobbin (for Glyn Banks), David Healey 
(for Chris Bithell), Tim Newhouse (for David Roney) and Alison Halford (for David 
Williams)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Ian Dunbar and Ian Smith 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), (for minute no.19) Internal Audit Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillor Bernie Attridge declared a personal interest in the following 
item:

Item 7: Proposed Alterations to Local Resolution Procedure

18. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 October 2015, were 
submitted. 

Matters arising
Councillor Clive Carver sought clarification of the terminology ‘true and correct 
record’ which was used when the minutes of meetings were approved.  The Chief 
Officer (Governance) commented on the legal implications around approval of 
the minutes of meetings.
    
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a
correct record.



19. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report on the Annual Review of 
the Code of Corporate Governance.  He explained that the Code was reviewed 
annually to ensure  it was up to date and complied with all relevant legislation and 
other requirements.  The review for 2015 had been completed by the Corporate 
Governance Working Group and the updating changes proposed to the Code 
were detailed in Appendix 1 to the report.  The Internal Audit Manager  
commented on the main changes this year and advised that they had been 
considered and agreed by the Audit Committee earlier that day. As the Code of 
Corporate Governance formed part of the Constitution, when the Code was 
amended there was a need to update the Constitution with the amendments.     

    RESOLVED:

That the updating changes to the Code of Corporate Governance as shown in  
Appendix 1 to the report be approved.  

20. THE '6 MONTH RULE'

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on the ‘6 Month Rule’.  
He provided background information and advised that all councillors are required 
to attend, as a member, at least one meeting of full Council, Cabinet, a 
Committee or working group, every 6 months.  Failure to do so without prior 
approval from full Council results in disqualification.  

The Chief Officer referred to the situation in relation to a councillor who 
had attended an overview and scrutiny committee meeting, intending to 
participate as a member, only to find that she had not been nominated by her 
Group as a member of that committee.  However, the councillor remained at the 
meeting as an observer.  The Chief Officer referred to the legislation under 
S.85(1) and 85(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 and advised that it was not 
clear whether attendance as an observer was sufficient to satisfy the 6 month 
rule.  As the answer was unclear from the legislation and there was no relevant 
case law on the issue, the Committee was asked to establish the convention that 
would be used to judge this and future cases.

Councillor Tim Newhouse queried the attendance of the Councillor as an 
observer at the meeting of the overview and scrutiny Committee held in June 
2015 and suggested that the Councillor should be disqualified as from 13 
November 2015 as she was in breach of the 6 month rule.  He  proposed that the 
item be deferred to the next meeting of the Constitution Committee.   

Councillor Alex Aldridge commented on the need for ‘inclusiveness’ and to 
encourage greater participation from young people in how the Council conducted 
its business.   He expressed concern that the 6 month rule did not take into 
account attendance at the Planning Committee to speak on Ward issues, site 
visits, meetings, attendance as an observer in any committee, and the work 
undertaken by a Councillor on behalf of their Ward. 



Councillor Aaron Shotton proposed that the meeting be adjourned to give  
Members the opportunity to reflect on the issues raised during discussion and 
this was agreed by the Committee.  

The meeting was adjourned at  2.40 p.m. and reconvened at 2.50 pm.  

Councillor Alex Aldridge said that on reflection the recommendation 
contained in the Chief Officer’s report offered a better solution and therefore he 
would withdraw his earlier proposition and move the recommendation.  He did so 
and this was duly seconded.

The Chief Officer  reiterated the lack of case law and the need for a 
commonsense approach to resolve the problem now facing the Council.  
Concerning the accuracy of minutes, the Chief Officer referred to the standard 
textbook on local government meeting procedure.

Councillor Aaron Shotton commented on the need for clarity on 
attendance at meetings.  He said that there was no doubt that the Councillor  
referred to had attended the meeting of the overview and scrutiny committee in 
question in good faith. His particular concern was that work carried out in the 
Ward by Members was not reflected in the Local Government Act 1972; and he 
suggested that there was a need for a modern interpretation.

Councillor Alison Halford spoke against moving away from the 6 month 
rule and said it was important in maintaining integrity, credibility and 
transparency.  She expressed the view that Group Leaders had a duty of care to 
monitor attendance of their Group members.   

Councillor David Healey spoke in favour of the recommendations in the 
report which he said gave clarity and provided a more robust constitution

Councillor Tim Newhouse raised a number of further concerns and 
proposed the following amendment: that all Councillors are required to attend at 
least one meeting every 6 months as a voting member on full Council, Cabinet, 
committee or sub-committee, or to speak at Planning Committee for an 
application in their Ward.  The amendment was seconded.

Further discussion took place during the course of which Councillors Clive 
Carver, Neville Phillips, Dave Mackie, Veronica Gay and Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
expressed their views on various aspects of the matters raised.

Members were asked to vote on the amendment proposed by Councillor 
Newhouse.  Councillor Arnold Woolley requested a recorded vote and was supported by 
the requisite six other Members. On being put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 

For the amendment:
Councillors:  Clive Carver, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, George Hardcastle, Alison 
Halford, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Tim Newhouse, Arnold 
Woolley 

Against the amendment:



Councillors:  Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, David Cox, Paul 
Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Christine Jones,  Aaron 
Shotton, David Wisinger

A further recorded vote was requested on both elements of the substantive proposition, 
which was as the recommendation.  When put to the vote the first recommendation was 
carried, with the voting as shown below:

For the proposal:
Councillors:  Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, David Cox, Paul 
Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, Andy Dunbobbin, David Healey, Christine Jones,  Aaron 
Shotton, David Wisinger

Against the proposal:
Councillors:  Clive Carver, Veronica Gay, Robin Guest, George Hardcastle, Alison 
Halford, Dave Mackie, Neville Phillips, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, Tim Newhouse, and 
Arnold Woolley 

When put to the vote the second recommendation was carried with the voting as shown 
below:

For the proposal:
Councillors:  Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Clive Carver,  David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Glenys Diskin, Andy Dunbobbin, Robin Guest, David Healey, 
Christine Jones,  Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, David Wisinger and Arnold Woolley

Against the proposal:
Councillors: George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, Nigel Steele-Mortimer and Tim 
Newhouse

Abstentions:
Councillors: Veronica Gay and Alison Halford

RESOLVED:

(a) That, until such time as the position is clarified by further legislation or 
case law, the following convention will be used, in addition to the 
legislation, to interpret whether a councillor has satisfied the 6 month rule:

‘Attendance by a councillor to observe, listen to or speak at any meetings 
of the Cabinet (or any of its sub-committees), a committee, a sub-
committee, a working group or task and finish group or member workshop 
(whether the public is entitled to attend some or all of the meeting) will be 
deemed sufficient to satisfy the requirement to attend meetings contained 
within s.85 of the Local government Act 1972 (“the 6 month rule”)’; and 

(b) That Council be recommended to expressly confirm the authority of the 
Monitoring Officer to decide whether a councillor has complied with the 6 
month rule.

21. CONTRACTS REQUIRING SEALING



The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on contracts requiring 
sealing and explained that certain contracts are required by contract procedure 
rules to be “under seal” (to have the Council’s official seal attached rather than 
being signed by a manager).  One such category is contracts worth more than 
£250,000.  Section 12 of the Constitution requires all contracts over £50,000 to 
be in writing and either signed by two officers or sealed.  For the sake of clarity 
there should be only one set of rules.

RESOLVED: 

That section 12.10 of the Constitution be amended  to reflect that in the Contract 
Procedure rules, as the recommendation, to read - 
‘When any document is necessary to any legal procedure or proceedings on 
behalf of the Council, it will be signed by the Chief Officer, Governance or other 
person authorised by him/her, unless any enactment otherwise authorises or 
requires, or the Council has given requisite authority to some other person’.

22. PROPOSED ALTERATIONS TO LOCAL RESOLUTION PROCEDURE

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report on the proposed 
alterations to the Local Resolution Procedure (LRP).  He provided background 
information and referred to the main considerations around the  LRP which were 
detailed in the report.  Members were asked to  consider the proposed 
amendments to the LRP as outlined in the tracked changes to the current LRP 
which was appended to the report.
 
RESOLVED: 

That the amended wording of the Local Resolution Procedure (as appended to 
the report) be approved and recommended to the County Council for adoption.

23. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

          

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.19 pm)

Chairman


